Connect & Control Technologies 164.6   145.8   18.8   12.9% -   (4.8)   169.4   23.6   16.2%

Orders

ITT Inc. 776.2$   722.2$   54.0$   7.5% 15.4$   (47.3)$   808.1$   85.9$   11.9%

Motion Technologies 337.4   325.2   12.2   3.8% -   (32.9)   370.3   45.1   13.9%
Industrial Process 271.1   251.6   19.5   7.8% 15.4   (9.8)   265.5   13.9   5.5%
Connect & Control Technologies 168.6   145.9   22.7   15.6% -   (4.5)   173.1   27.2   18.6%

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Orders

Fourth Quarter 2022 & 2021
(In Millions)

(all amounts unaudited)

2022 vs.
2021

2022 vs.
2021

Adj. 2022
vs. 2021

Adj. 2022
vs. 2021

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations
Immaterial differences due to rounding

22

Q4 2022 Q4 2022 Q4 2022 Q4 2021 Q4 2021 Q4 2021 % Change % Change
As

Reported
Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As Reported
2022 vs. 2021

As Adjusted
2022 vs. 2021

Revenue:
Motion Technologies 330.4$   330.4$   323.6$   323.6$   2.1% 2.1%
Industrial Process 280.7 280.7 216.3 216.3 29.8% 29.8%
Connect & Control Technologies 164.6 164.6 145.8 145.8 12.9% 12.9%
Intersegment eliminations (1.1) (1.1) (0.3) (0.3)
   Total Revenue 774.6$   774.6$   685.4$   685.4$   13.0% 13.0%

Operating Margin:
Motion Technologies 14.5% 20   BP 14.7% 19.7% -   BP 19.7% (520)   BP (500)   BP
Industrial Process 28.5% (560)   BP 22.9% 14.7% 110   BP 15.8% 1,380   BP 710   BP
Connect & Control Technologies 19.2% -   BP 19.2% 18.4% -   BP 18.4% 80   BP 80   BP
   Total Operating Segments 20.6% (200)   BP 18.6% 17.9% 30   BP 18.2% 270   BP 40   BP

Operating Income:
Motion Technologies 47.8$   0.7$   48.5$   63.9$   (0.2)$   63.7$   (25.2%) (23.9%)
Industrial Process 80.0 (15.8)   64.2 31.9 2.3   34.2 150.8% 87.7%
Connect & Control Technologies 31.6 -   31.6 26.8 -   26.8 17.9% 17.9%
   Total Segment Operating Income 159.4$   (15.1)$   144.3$   122.6$   2.1$   124.7$   30.0% 15.7%

Special items include, but are not limited to, restructuring, severance costs, acquisition-related expenses, and other unusual or infrequent items.

Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & Segment Operating Margin

Fourth Quarter 2022 & 2021
(In Millions)

(all amounts unaudited)

23

Q4 2022 Q4 2022 Q4 2021 Q4 2021 $ Change % Change
As

Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As Adjusted

2022 vs. 2021
As Adjusted

2022 vs. 2021

Segment operating income 159.4$   (15.1)$   #A 144.3$   122.6$   2.1$   #A 124.7$
Corporate and other costs (8.5)   0.2   #B (8.3)   (9.5)   0.1   #B (9.4)

Operating income 150.9   (14.9)   136.0   113.1   2.2   115.3   20.7   18.0%
Operating margin 19.5% 17.6% 16.5% 16.8%

Interest income (expense), net (3.1)   -   (3.1)   0.4   -   0.4
Other income (expense), net (0.5)   -   (0.5)   0.1   -   0.1

Income from continuing operations before tax 147.3   (14.9)   132.4   113.6   2.2   115.8

Income tax expense (31.2)   7.1   #C (24.1)   (6.9)   (13.8)   #C (20.7)
Income from continuing operations 116.1   (7.8)   108.3   106.7   (11.6)   95.1

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 0.9   -   0.9   3.7   -   3.7
Income from continuing operations  - ITT Inc. 115.2$   (7.8)$   107.4$   103.0$   (11.6)$   91.4$

EPS from continuing operations 1.39$   (0.10)$   1.29$   $1.20 (0.14)$   1.06$   0.23$   21.7%

#A -
#A -

#B -
#B -

#C -

#C -

2021 includes accelerated amortization of an intangible asset ($0.1M).

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations & Adjusted EPS

Fourth Quarter 2022 & 2021
(In Millions, except per share amounts)

(all amounts unaudited)

Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.
Total Operating Margin is defined as reported operating income or adjusted operating income divided by total revenue.
Per share amounts are based on diluted weighted average common shares outstanding.

2022 includes gain on sale of property ($15.5M) and restructuring costs ($0.4M).
2021 includes restructuring costs ($1.5M) and acquisition-related costs ($0.6M).

2022 includes accelerated amortization of an intangible asset ($0.1M) and other costs ($0.1M).

2022 includes the net tax expense of special items #A and #B ($4.5M), tax expense on future distribution of foreign earnings ($5.5M), and other tax-related special items, partially offset
by tax benefits on return to accrual adjustments ($4.2M).
2021 includes the net tax benefit of special items #A and #B ($0.4M), benefit resulting from an uncertain tax position release ($15.3M), audit settlement expense ($9.5M) and other tax-
related special items.

24

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) = A-D-E (G) =C-D-E (H) = G / B

$ Change % Change Revenue / $ Change % Change
Acquisitions FX Impact Orders

12M 2022 12M 2021 12M 2022 12M 2022 12M 2022

Revenue

ITT Inc. 2,987.7$  2,765.0$  222.7$   8.1% 46.5$   (160.9)$   3,102.1$  337.1$   12.2%

Motion Technologies 1,374.0   1,368.6   5.4   0.4% -   (114.4)   1,488.4   119.8   8.8%
Industrial Process 971.0   843.2   127.8   15.2% 46.5   (28.2)   952.7   109.5   13.0%
Connect & Control Technologies 645.6   554.7   90.9   16.4% -   (18.3)   663.9   109.2   19.7%

Orders

ITT Inc. 3,176.3$  2,922.4$  253.9$   8.7% 43.7$   (166.9)$   3,299.5$  377.1$   12.9%

Motion Technologies 1,376.6   1,377.7   (1.1)   (0.1%) -   (114.8)   1,491.4   113.7   8.3%
Industrial Process 1,101.9   940.8   161.1   17.1% 43.7   (33.6)   1,091.8   151.0   16.1%
Connect & Control Technologies 701.3   605.7   95.6   15.8% -   (18.4)   719.7   114.0   18.8%

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations
Immaterial differences due to rounding

2022 vs.
2021

2022 vs.
2021

Adj. 2022
vs. 2021

Adj. 2022
vs. 2021

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Orders

Full Year 2022 & 2021
(In Millions)

(all amounts unaudited)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

25

12M 2022 12M 2022 12M 2022 12M 2021 12M 2021 12M 2021 % Change % Change
As

Reported
Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Special
Items

As
Adjusted

As Reported
2022 vs. 2021

As Adjusted
2022 vs. 2021

Revenue:
Motion Technologies 1,374.0$  1,374.0$  1,368.6$  1,368.6$  0.4% 0.4%
Industrial Process 971.0 971.0 843.2 843.2 15.2% 15.2%
Connect & Control Technologies 645.6 645.6 554.7 554.7 16.4% 16.4%
Intersegment eliminations (2.9) (2.9) (1.5) (1.5)
   Total Revenue 2,987.7$  2,987.7$  2,765.0$  2,765.0$  8.1% 8.1%

Operating Margin:
Motion Technologies 15.2% 50   BP 15.7% 18.9% 30   BP 19.2% (370)   BP (350)   BP
Industrial Process 19.3% (50)   BP 18.8% 15.0% 50   BP 15.5% 430   BP 330   BP
Connect & Control Technologies 17.9% -   BP 17.9% 14.7% 50   BP 15.2% 320   BP 270   BP
   Total Operating Segments 17.1% 10   BP 17.2% 16.9% 30   BP 17.2% 20   BP -   BP

Operating Income:
Motion Technologies 208.5$   7.1$   215.6$   258.2$   3.9$   262.1$   (19.2%) (17.7%)
Industrial Process 187.6 (5.0)   182.6 126.8 3.7   130.5 47.9% 39.9%
Connect & Control Technologies 115.8 -   115.8 81.7 2.4   84.1 41.7% 37.7%
   Total Segment Operating Income 511.9$   2.1$   514.0$   466.7$   10.0$   476.7$   9.7% 7.8%

Special items include, but are not limited to, restructuring costs, certain asset impairment charges, acquisition-related expenses, and other unusual or infrequent items.

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & Operating Margin

Full Year 2022 & 2021
(In Millions)

(all amounts unaudited)

Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding.

26

12M 2022 12M 2022 12M 2021 12M 2021 $ Change % Change
As

Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
As

Adjusted

2022 vs.

2021

2022 vs.

2021

Segment operating income 511.9$   2.1$   #A 514.0$   466.7$   10.0$   #A 476.7$
Corporate and other costs (43.9)   3.7   #B (40.2)   37.6   (71.7)   #B (34.1)

Operating income 468.0   5.8   473.8   504.3   (61.7)   442.6   31.2   7.0%
Operating margin 15.7% 15.9% 18.2% 16.0%

Interest income (expense), net (6.4)   -   (6.4)   1.1   -   1.1
Other income (expense), net 0.2   -   0.2   3.7   (3.4)   #C 0.3

Income from continuing operations before tax 461.8   5.8   467.6   509.1   (65.1)   444.0

Income tax expense (91.1)   (2.6)   #D (93.7)   (189.6)   100.8   #D (88.8)
Income from continuing operations 370.7   3.2   373.9   319.5   35.7   355.2

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 2.4   -   2.4   4.7   -   4.7
Income from continuing operations  - ITT Inc. 368.3$   3.2$   371.5$   314.8$   35.7$   350.5$

EPS from continuing operations 4.40$   0.04$   4.44$   $3.64 0.41$   4.05$   0.39$   9.6%

#A -

#A -

#B -

#B -

#C - 2021 includes a pre-tax gain related to the finalization of pension termination funding.

#D -

#D -

2021 includes a pre-tax gain on divestiture of asbestos-related assets and liabilities ($88.8M), asbestos-related expense ($14.4M), accelerated amortization of an intangible asset
($2.3M), restructuring costs ($0.2M), and other costs ($0.2M).

ITT Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations & Adjusted EPS

Full Year 2022 & 2021
(In Millions, except per share amounts)

(all amounts unaudited)

Note: Amounts may not calculate due to rounding.